

19-2263-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

DEVIVO ASSOCIATES, INC, DENNIS J. DEVIVO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE CO.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

WILLIAM P. TEDARDS, JR.
1101 30th Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 797-9135

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Dated: November 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. COUNTS 1 AND 2 STATE A CLAIM.....	1
A. NATIONWIDE IS BREACHING THE EXPRESS PROVISIONS OF PARAGRAPH 11(h) (COUNT 2).....	3
1. Sentences #1 - #3 of Paragraph 11(h).....	3
a. Sentence #2 Is An Operative Proviso	4
b. If The “Unforeseen Conditions” Clause Is Viewed As Prefatory Only, The Operative Clause Must Still Be Interpreted In A Manner Which Comports With The Stated Purpose.....	.6
c. Sentence #3 of Paragraph 11(h) Does Not Confirm Nationwide’s Position on Sentence #2.	9
2. Sentence #4 Of Paragraph 11(h).....	9
B. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, NATIONWIDE IS BREACHING THE COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING IN THE AGREEMENT (COUNT 1)	14
II. COUNT 3 STATES A CLAIM	17
A. Mr. Devivo Has Not “Forfeited” Arguments Related To Ownership Of Policyholder Information.....	20
B. Nationwide Cannot Resurrect Its Position By Citing Later Decisions Based On Altered Contracts	22
CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF	29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASES

Bye v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 08-10824, 2011 WL 1135453 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 25, 2011) 25

Costanzo v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 832 N.E.2d 71 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005). 27-28

Cray v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 136 F. Supp. 2d 171 (W.D.N.Y. 2001) 18

District of Columbia v. Heller,
 554 U.S. 570 (2008). 6, 7, 8

Forbes v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 14-cv-4944 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Apr. 27, 2017) 28

Fox v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 117 N.E.3d 121 (Ohio Ct. App. 2018). 23

Garbinski v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 3:10-cv-1191, 2012 WL 3027918 (D. Conn. July 24, 2012), *aff'd*,
 523 F. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2013) 23

Kohler v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 152 F.3d 926, 1998 WL 385133 (9th Cir. June 22, 1998) 25-26

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bland,
 No. 99-2005, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5551 (D.Conn. Mar. 30, 2004) . 20, 22

Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Fleming,
 No. 99-1417, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26739 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2001) . 21, 26

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mortensen, et al.,
 606 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2010). 20

Potter Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
374 F. Supp. 3d 572 (W.D. Va. 2019)..... 21-22

Spinelli v. National Football League,
903 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 16

Theiss v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. 14-CV-4652 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Sept. 19, 2016)..... 24

STATUTES

26 U.S. § 409A (IRC § 409A) 11, 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

26 CFR § 1.409A - 1(a)(1)..... 13

26 CFR § 1.409A - 1(b) 13
